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Goals and objectives of the study

Define attitude of general public to media

Measure level of satisfaction with regional, national and Russian media of all types
Evaluate preferences regarding different media types

Assess consumption of different types of media

Evaluate level of trust in different types of media

Estimate media competence of the population
Assess the |l evel of awareness and understanding of medi a

To Do Do Io o Do Do
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RESEARCH DESIGN

Method
F2F

Geography
Ukraine, cities 50K+

Target audience Crimea and DNR/LNR area are excluded

Male/Female 18-65

Fieldwork

Wave 2015: May 1 June
Wave 2016: May 1 June
Wave 2017: May 1 June

Sample size

Representative part ~ 1640 interviews/wave
Total sample - 4048 interviews/wave, of which
300 interviews in each of 12 regions: Kyiv, Vinnytsia, Dnipro, Donetsk, Zaporizhzhia, Lviv, kolayiv, Odesa,
Poltava, Sumy, Kharkiv, Kherson

Focus Groups: Small gatherings in several regions, across age groups.
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To what extent do you trust the news?
(the share of respondents who trust completely or rather trust)

Online media (news sites and social networks) remain most

popular among the younger age group (up to 35 years).

2015 2016 2017
Consumers prefer news aggregators (e.g. ukr.net) for news
TH E USE OF TH E MASS MED'A online. Trust in national mass media
Although television is still the number one media for The structural pattern of the use of social networks has TV il =y o
Ukrainians, it continues to lose its audience share. The. undergone significant change i surveyors found a decrease in ’ ’ ’
positions taken by other traditional media (e.g. radio, print) the share of users of Russian social networks. and an _
i i i i i . . . L ' Online 47% 52% 48%
remain stable. The growth in the size of the online population jncrease in the Facebook audience, which is currently the
has stagnated and the number of internet users and those most popular social network in Ukraine _
getting news from social networks has decreased, which could pop Print 34% 31% 28%
have been caused by restrictions to access to popular social Which social network do
) ’ ' you prefer for news? .
networks and websites in Ukraine (e.g. VKontakte, m2015 m2016 m2017 Radio 39% 36% 33%
i 31%
Odnoklassniki). 2394 27%
21% ° 20%  19% Trust in regional mass media
0,
The share of passive media audience is increasing - over a 12% l . 0% o 4% 204
one month period, a higher number of people did not use . e " ™v 51% 52% 46%
media to obtain news. This is especially true when it comes to @ 0
younger audiences. Online 40% 45% 42%
Television remains the leading media for older audiences Print 36% 33% 31%
(46+). The most popular TV channels are 1+1, Inter and STB.
| | TRUST IN MASS MEDIA Radio 3506 32%  30%
Which type of media have you used
i ?
In the last 30 days for news? Trust in mainstream media 1 both TV and online 7 declined in Trust in Russian mass media
85%8296--7o, L2015 ®2016 = 2017 2017. This is evident in both national and regional media.
’ TV 4% 3% 6%
4796°°7054%  510652%, As before, the level of trust in Russian media sources remains
35%,8040705 31% 530624% low. The vast majority of those who trust Russian media live in Online 8% 7% 10%
the East.
.. ... Print 3% 2% 6%
TV News sites  Social networks t OH' 5 [tz 8o C
Radio 3% 2% 6%



/}'USAI D lNpoekT Y-Megia

B4 AMEPARAHCHROTC HAPOAY

%@,

Key Findings (2)

When it comes to media preferences, the national media
dominates the regional in all categories, except print
media. The share of the Russian media audience
continues to decline.

TV AUDIENCE

On which TV channels have you watched news
broadcasts in the last 30 days? (for the TV audience)

2015 2016 2017
The Use of TV
National 99% 99% 99%
Regional 43% 44% 39%
Russian 12% 7% 5%

National TV: More than 95% of TV viewers within all
Ukrainian oblasts prefer national TV channels.

Regional TV: The highest rates were recorded in Odesa
(72%), Lviv (65%), and Donetsk (64%) oblasts; the
lowest i in Luhansk oblast (33%). The greatest decrease
in regional TV audience was observed in Dnipropetrovsk,
Kharkiv and Kherson oblasts.

Russian TV: Similar to the previous surveys, people in
eastern and southern regions of Ukraine demonstrated
the highest consumption of Russian TV (7-8%).

INTERNET MEDIA AUDIENCE

Which news sites have you visited in the past 30 days?
(for the internet & digital media audience)

2015 2016 2017
The Use of the internet
National 93% 91% 90%
Regional 28% 31% 31%
Russian 25% 14% 12%

National web-based media: The lowest rates of national
online media consumption were observed in Poltava
(55%), Mykolaiv (66%) and Donetsk oblasts (71%).

Regional web-based media: The most popular regional
web-based media were found in the South of Ukraine 1 in
Mykolaiv (77%) and Odesa (65%) oblasts.

Russian web-based media: the highest number of the
Russian web-based media consumers was reported in
Kharkiv oblast (31%). There has also been an increase in
Russian internet media consumers in Sumy oblast.

PRESS AUDIENCE

Which print sources have you read in the last 30 days?
(for the print media audience)

2015 2016 2017
The Use of Press
National 61% 55% 50%
Regional 63% 70% 68%
Russian 7% 3% 1%

g Internews

National Press: The overall use of national print media
continues to decrease gradually. The highest
consumption of Ukrainian print sources was recorded in
the northern region (80%).

Regional Press: Regional media remain more popular
among print media users. More than half of printed press
readers in all Ukrainian regions prefer regional media.
Russian print media: not widespread.

RADIO AUDIENCE

Which radio stations have you listened to for news in the
last 30 days? (for the radio audience)

2015 2016 2017
The Use of Radio
National 87% 90% 93%
Regional 27% 28% 25%
Russian 11% 4% 1%

National radio stations constitute the most popular type
of radio, while regional radio stations are mainly popular
in Lviv (77%) and Sumy (74%) oblasts. Russian radio
stations are not popular in Ukraine.
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MEDIA COMPETENCE

Similar to the 2016 study, credibility and reliability of
information remain UK r a i nniae nregdirements for
news.

In general, to what requirements should the news
correspond? (the most important)

2015 2016 2017

Credibility / reliability 6%~ 43%  43%
Objectivity 20%  22% @ 24%

Timeliness 0%  12% = 10%

Completeness of coverage 8% 8% 9%
Accuracy o7 10% 8%

Separation oi;?:]:trﬁ;rlg 6% S cop

The majority of respondents were well aware of the
existence of sponsored or i s p erce @ U enaterials in
mass media known as jeansa. Most of those who said
they are aware of jeansa also declared their ability to
track such materials in the general information flow.

The reliability of the news source and a balance of
viewpoints presented in the material remain the key
criteria for identifying credible information. A rather high
share of respondents confirmed the trend of trusting only
favorite media channels.

Doyouknowabout sponsored /
media, as well as hidden advertising presented in the form of

news?
49% 55% 55%

Yes
The share of people who could detect sponsored

materials has increased since last year. The largest
increase was recorded in Kyiv, Kharkiv and Mykolaiv
oblasts. A higher percentage saw the issue of sponsored
material to be irrelevant, since they were able to find and
skip such materials. About 22% of respondents are
aware of and accept the existence of sponsored
materials.

m2015 m2016 m=2017

Apai d
media important for you?

Hard to tell
= Not important
H |t is important, but | don't know how to counter it
m |t is important, | am actively addressing this issue

Is the issue of sponsored /

2015

2016
2017

TV is consistently perceived as the main source of
sponsored materials.

G Internews

fiptad d FoRdr Ukraifiand feeRit i$ important to know who owns

their media (from 27% in 2016 to 31% this year). At the
same time, the number of people claiming to know the
names of regional media owners has decreased.

Do you know the names of the media owners?
m2015 ®2016 ®=2017

. 45% 0%  46%
20% " 29%
(1]

I know the regional media | know the national media
owners owners

More people are watching the  Slidstvo.info
(Investigation.info) investigative reporting TV shown seen

f o indthe ma nagienwide than ever before, but viewers expressed less

satisfaction with the program over last year - more
people assigned lower scores to such categories as
information credibility, clear and logical manner of
presentation, and convenient time slots for broadcast.

The share of respondents who in a 30-day period read or
heard news related to obtaining public of f i
declarations of income and assets continued to grow in
2017. Television remains the leading media source for
such reports. Meanwhile, the share of people finding
these reports in social networks is also increasing.
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FOCUS GROUP Results (Anecdotal): Advantages/shortcomings of different sources
and their Target Audience

Media Type

Print
media

TV

Advantages

Mobility (can take it with you anywhere,
not dependent on electricity, coverage etc.)
No hurry (can read and analyze at your
own discretion)

Content variety (different sections, not just
politics)

Lack of unexpected (pop-up) advertising

o Do > Do

A Sense of being there ( ¢ y seejournalists and
events with yourowne y e s € )

A Simplicity. Does not require any action from
consumer apart from the push of a button

A Station variety

A Obijectivity (reports on the spot are shown)

A Responsibility. ~ News presentation s
regulated by norms and rules (checks before
airtime)

A Communication tool (neighbor watches the
same programs, a good conversation
starter)

Shortcomings Target audience

A Older generation
A For those who use public

A Expensive (quality media costs money) _
A Not timely transportation (read on the
A Large format is inconvenient to read way)
while on transportation

A Lots of adverts A Middle-aged and older (young
A Distortion/one-sidedness of information people watch less)

( i pr es edeperad on ihenmedia ownerswi s h e s& ) For those who spend a lot of
A Inability to choose news according to time at home (for example,

personal interests homemakers)
A Too much negative news (criminal

chronicles)

A Repetitiveness of news
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Type of source

Radio

News websites

Social media
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FOCUS GROUPS (Anecdotal):

Advantages

A Brevity/conciseness

A Not imposing (acts a a backdrop)
A Just facts

A Efficiency

A Speed of news coverage

A Freedom of choice (you choose the websites and
the news, allows you to develop)

A Topic variety

A Freedom of speech

A Accessibility, no need for a schedule (you can find
what you're interested in at any time)

Possibility of checking for truthfulness and
objectivity thanks to:
data on the author ( ¢ y can go to his page and

checke)

A comments which you can either read or ignore (the
youngest Target Audience).

A Conveneience. You are offered choices of what to
read.

A Target topics. Data is grouped according to

interests.

Shortcomings

A Superficiality (too short). Does not provide the
full picture. You need to look for additional data
in other sources.

A ryo

A Spreading untruthful information ( ¢ @mews
d u mp & particular, in the need for speed

A Time-consuming because of too much

A Restricted access. You can't always use it
(firewalls)

A Too many adverts

A Older Target Audience & cost of internet

access.

A A lot of subjectivity (impose personal views)
and unreliable information, since everyone
writes what she wants

L
Q Internews

Advantages/shortcomings of different sources and

Target audience

A Everybody

A Especially car owners

A Pensioners (habit of listening in the
kitchen)

A Service employees (beauty salons, food
establishments)

A Everyone who has the Internet
( ¢ eveldery women use gadgets
nowadayse )

information ( ¢ lat of informationg a r b a g e é)Most of this audience is young.

A Mainly youth
A Students
A Homemakers
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Medla activity

Although television remains p e 0 p mandseurce of news, it continues to lose its audience (the share of TV viewers has decreased by 5% to 77% over the last year). In addition,
there was a drop in the use of social networks last year 1 it decreased by 7% to 45%. Only 3% of the population declared not using the media at all for news.
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Question: | Base: |

Media activity per month
2015-2017

Number of media sources per month
2015-2017

85%

82%

7%

_ 55% 54% 5106 52%
47% 45%
35%
28% 2704 s 2016 186 21%
23% 24%
2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017

Watched TV channels Visited news websites Social nets Listened radio Read printed press

& BOas :©

® Did not use media Used 1 source

= Used several sources mUsed all sources
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Media types: Regional VS National VS Russian

Considering media types, respondents preferred national media to regional in all categories, except print media. The share of the regional media audience has decreased since
last year (39% versus 44% in 2016). The Russian media consumption rates also continue to show a clear downward trend.

5%

. 12%

1%

Whi ch medi ad s ooasusedidarwgelasy3®days?
TV oo Websites
=
2015 4% I
Regional AL 4% - 1%
2017 30% B
National
— 2015 [ 12 B 1%
: 2016 7% 14% 4%
Russian I ’ - ’ I ’
2017

Sample size (Consumers of this
media)

Question:

2015, N=1404 (85% of all TA)
2016, N=1350 (82% of all TA)
2017, N=1271 (77% of all TA)

2015, N=777 (47% of all TA)
2016, N=895 (55% of all TA)
2017, N=894 (54% of all TA)

2015, N=579 (35% of all TA)
2016, N=465 (28% of all TA)
2017, N=443 (27% of all TA)

2015, N=513 (31% of all TA)
2016, N=371 (23% of all TA)
2017, N=393 (24% of all TA)

i Base:
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Weekly usage of various media

The majority of the population gets their news from the Ukrainian media. Ukrainian TV news is still the most used media channel for obtaining news, but it continues to slip. The
share of respondents watching TV at least once a week has decreased from 80% to 73% since 2016.

Weekly usage of media for obtaining news
2015-2017

83% g0 -

73%
52%  51%
44%
31%
21%  26% 250
19%  18%
10% 12% 1006  10%
0, 0,
B EEE = 2

0%
-- _— I
2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017
national national national national russian russian russian russian

D

tv internet radig press tv internet radio press
C3 S C3 w

=/ x1 Significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave

<
€

¢

Tell me how often do you use each of these media for news? (The share of those who use at least once a Total, N~1640/wave
week)
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Weekly usage of Ukrainian media

Weekly usage of Ukrainian media for getting news
National web resources

National TV
[ ] - 2015 [ | - 2015
0 - 2016 [ |- 2016
M - 2017 B . 2017

80
75 69 57
SJ 50
Kyiv
®
77 78 79
55 59 61
74 70
0 5152
A
Vinnytsia
© Luhansk
52 49 °
oo I
79 []
b 0 Donetsk
. a7 49 [ ]
4 65 Zaporizhzhia
46 7986,
40 78 13
f. Mykolaylv 6 41 4546
Odesa ® Kherson |:I:.

National index
83 30 73

44 52 51

ml

TV Web resources

- | x Significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave
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Weekly usage of Russian media

19
Lo ], 13
:——m Sumy
. °
5,3 666 K.V'V
e 8 9 19 22 6
Lviv 4 92 63 96 [‘
PY [ T | i
Poltava o Kharkiv
19
° =g 5 3
Vinnytsia 29 [
g 14
4 6 Luhansk
6 7 4 86 7 li 18 (]
o — — 0 11,10 181,18
Dnipro ——
°
Donetsk
o .
e © g Zaporizhzhia
e — 111l 1620 15
7 54 15 Yo Mykolayiv g 53 14 > [ -
_I:‘ ® l_li—
Odesa ® Kherson
- - - .
Weekly usage of Russian media for getting news
Russian TV Russian web resources National index
[ ] - 2015 [ ] - 2015 0 . . 12 10 10
B - 2016 B - 2016 re———
M - 017 M - o017 TV Web resources

- | x Significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave
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In comparison to the previous year, there has been a drop in the number of respondents confirming convenient schedules of news broadcasts on national TV channels.
The level of satisfaction with the reliability of information presented on the regional TV channels has also decreased.
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Level of satisfaction with news presentation on TV

Satisfaction with news presentation on TV

Share of those who completely or rather agree . H . .
S S ’ () Regional National i Russian
2015 | 71 I - I o
Timing of broadcasts is convenient | 2016 | [N 73% N 77 | EEL
2017 | (NN 72% N 75 53%
2015 I a0
Information is being given promptly | 2016 _ 2% 48%
. B2 B
2015 N -7 43%
Information is important for me 2015 _ 64% 47%
- —
2015 I 50 k=
Information is full and detailed 2016 | X | KK
2017 — L
2015 | E
Objective and reliable information is I s 26%
provided 2016 0 0
2017 — 2%
_ 2015, N=605 (37% of all TA) 2015, N=1393 (85% of all TA) 2015, N=162 (10% of all TA)
Sample size (Consumers of TV news) 2016, N=597 (36% of all TA) 2016, N=1333 (81% of all TA) 2016, N=92 (6% of all TA)
2017, N=496 (30% of all TA) 2017, N=1256 (76% of all TA) 2017, N=69 (4% of all TA)

Question:

Base:
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Level of media satisfaction with TV - National
Provides objective and reliable information

‘i

Sy
0y 32

48
o e
Kylv 3 |:| |:| .
D H ‘
] D I do -
35
o 23
Poltava ., ® gg Kharkiv
Vlnnyt3|a |:| |:| I ‘
Luhansk
L@ ‘
54 54 Dnip Donetsi =
30 |:| 32
46
o . O N

Level of media satisfaction with national TV
fiGivesobj ecti ve and r el

D - 2015 D - 2016 . - 2017

@ Share of users of the media in a region

i abl e

D - Level of media satisfaction among users of the media by parameter i Th i s
media provides objective and reliablei nf or mat i on. 0

Zaporizhzhia

Mykolayiv
i
LD

Kherson

National index

49 92 49

nf or mati ono

OFOF

- | x Significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave
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Level of media satisfaction with Russian TV
Provides objective and reliable information

Level of media satisfaction with Russian TV

fiGivesobj ective and reliable information(‘)
[ ]-2015 WM -2016 M - 2017

@ - Share of users of the media in a region

D - Level of media-satisfaction among users of the media by parameter A T h i s

media gives objective and reliablei nf or mati on. 0

Although, the level of satisfaction seems to
be high, according to InMind, the share of
those who continue to watch Russian TV is
statistically insignificant and cannot be
considered fully representative.

Z8 19
47 7
— [l m
14 l
v UL
@@@ Sumy 30 I 26
. {
Kyiv — 0 0 |:| -
39 70
20 15 ' 62
U mm @% 29 I I
GC0 -
Vinnytsia |:| 20 4723 m
e - - = g 19 Luhansk
CCONNEY B
10 15 14

Donetsk
52 a4 — I . ®

ol I
v

Odesa ® Kherson
) 45

]

ﬁ Internews

©

Zaporizhzhia

27 28 .
LY
31 30 National index
38
26 i

-/ x 1 Significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave
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Level of satisfaction with news presentation on the web

The level of satisfaction with national web-based/online media has decreased since last year.

D

www Satisfaction with news presentation on the web

¢

6 Internews

Share of those who completely or rather " : e | : i :
R T Regional National Russian
2015 I 77 88% I -
Convenient to use 2016 | N 0 86% I 4%
2017 N s 83% I 7%
2015 I : 82% I 5o
Easy to find information | need 2016 . D o 81% R
2017 N o 77% I ¢
2015 N 756 80% I -
Provided information is timely 2016 | I 82% I 61
2017 | NG o 77% I >
205 re I o
Prowded mfofrmatlon is important 2016 R 71% I ;1
e 2017 N 7> 68% X
: - 2015 N o 68% I 37
provided Tl afi detalled 2016 | | 0% 70% e
S 2017 I 6% 64% KX
: o - 2015 I s 65% N 31
Provided ?nt;je::n'zlvtel ar?d reliable 2016 _ 65% 65% - 2204
ormato 2017 . N s> 59% I 32
2015, N=218 (13% of all TA) 2015, N=722 (44% of all TA) 2015, N=197 (12% of all TA)
Sample size (Internet news users) 2016, N=277 (17% of all TA) 2016, N=812 (50% of all TA) 2016, N=122 (7% of all TA)
2017. N=281 (17% of all. TA) 2017. N=805 (49% of .all. TA) 2017. . N=104 (6% of all. TA)

Please evaluate how much you agree with the following

statements about NEWSé

Consumers of respective media

-/ x 1 Significantly more / less at 95%
compared to the previous wave
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FOCUS GROUPS (Anecdotal): Internet websites are considered
A MANDATORY NEWS SOURCE AMONG THE MAJORITY OF MEDIA CONSUMER GROUPS,
notwithstanding age and region (and the main source for 18-45 Target Audience)

N

[] National websites Bl Foreign = 1 Regional websites @

K Gensornet T R dweom T Vo
' A Korrespondent.net ! : nytimes.com ! usionline.com, hrabro.com, forumodua.com,

. A liga.net ! > i A telegraph.co.uk i : (Odesa)

A Ut ! = | ﬁ europa.eu ! i A 6264.com.ua, informator.media (Kramatorsk)

| A capital.ua i3 ‘A svobodaorg Z/ 1 A zakarpattya.net.ua, ar25.org, mukachevo.net,

i A bigmir.net ] 23 ! goloskarpat.info, zaxid.net (Uzhgorod)

| A glavred.info : Q- i A vgolos.com.ua (Lviv)

i A UNIAN.net - o : : :

A ] = : ' A vn.20minut.ua (Vinnytsya)

| A obkom.net.ua ! = Aggregator websites . L
I 112.ua : = N e e e o e -

I | )

i A business.ua : =

I . ! O

i ﬁ mln_En-Com-Ua i = A Ukr.net Also named as separate sources of

|y DrLonsonLa t <L A mail.ru (less than information:

\‘ I\ : I' before) A YouTube

\ Ib.ua / .

‘A kpua S A yandex.ua A A.Shariy's video blog
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FOCUS GROUPS (Anecdotal): searching for and reading
news on the Internet
On specific THIS NEWS SEARCH METHOD IS THE MOST EFFECTIVE AND COMMON AMONG ALL
websites CONSUMER AGE GROUPS
A Traditional and favorite internet resources are, as a rule, just a click away through bookmarks and
easy-access panels. Users also subscribe to them on Facebook for easy and fast link access (they
rarely type in the name on search engines).
A Most of the mentioned sources are internet versions of a certain TV-station or print media
(cKorr es pcobhudreonnt eeMe &8 1 g $ @v) TSN, cHromadskee etc.)
On aggregator THIS SEARCH METHOD IS MOST COMMONLY USED BY YOUNG PEOPLE
websites A Favorite aggregator website (usually Ukr.net) is added to bookmarks

A On the website media consumers commonly browse their favorite topics. paying attention to news
headings.

Through key
word searches
on search
engines

THIS METHOD IS USED BY ALL OLDER AND MEDIUM-AGED GROUPS
to practice because of low computer skills (while they still can't search otherwise)
to look for outdated information that can't be found on aggregators anymore

T> T
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FOCUS GROUPS (Anecdotal): THE MOST COMMON NEWS SOURCE IS FACEBOOK
Important (foremost for the younger Target Audience (TA) advantage of social media i
You don't just read the news, you can see the public's reaction
(read comments and leave your own reply)

Social media use A cVKont ak®@a&mro k| a saseniewed éostly as a source of interesting
information (easy access to music and theme groups i hobby, profession,
education etc.) or as a communication tool.

Rarely:
A Facebook A orer
f\\ VK . A Instagram A Twitter is somewhat easier when following specific celebrity feeds but in general
Odnoklassniki A Ukrainians its options are similar to Facebook.
Searching and reading news on social media
Friend feed o ThIS method is us_ed by the majority of respondents - they browse newslllnk.s on Blogger, civil and
their friends' feeds, read their posts and comments, and also respond to them with likes, political leader pages

shares and comments.

{ Group feed ] A Some respondents receive information from specific group feeds they subscribe to, more © = A Type of news
often these are local news, in particular, from occupied territories (for example, in monitoring, popular
Kramatorsk, they compare local news coverage by pro-Ukrainian and separatist sources). among youngest TA




.r *“
'gﬁw USAID| npoekr y-Mepia ﬁ Internews

B4, AMEPHKAHCHRDTC HAPCIAY
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